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BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL 
 

Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s 
appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1  (“Application”).  
Appellant sought a variance from 780 CMR 907.2 and 907.2.1 regarding the use of an extended fire 
alarm investigation phase as part of a positive alarm feature, in connection with improvements to 
Hynes Convention Center’s fire alarm system.      
 

Procedural History 
 

The Board convened a public hearing on May 17, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 
& 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided an 
opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  Appellant had received the following from 
the Department of Public Safety (“DPS”):   

 
As you are aware, 780 CMR The Massachusetts State Building Code 7th Ed 

(the code) Sections 907.2 and 907.2.1 require fire alarms to be installed in accordance 
with the code and NFPA 72.  An element of the Hynes Convention Center Fire Alarm 
Replacement/Upgrade Project is the continued use of a positive alarm sequence.  The 
proposed time period for the investigation phase is 300 seconds or 5 minutes, which is 
in excess of that allowed in NFPA 72-2007 Section 6.8.1.3.1.2, the applicable 
reference standard.  Please accept this as a letter of denial for your use to seek a 
variance pursuant to 780 CMR 122 from the State Building Code Appeals Board. 
 

Discussion 
 
Appellant explained that it wished to continue the existing use of a five-minute delay for 

alarm investigation by Convention Center staff as part of a positive alarm sequence feature.  As noted 
above, NFPA 72, §6.8.1.3.4, which is referenced in 780 CMR 907.2, specifies a three-minute 
investigation phase.  Appellant described, among other things, how the existing five-minute delay has 
successfully functioned and how reducing the investigation time to three minutes would lead to more 
unnecessary evacuations of the Convention Center. 



 2

   
Conclusion 

  
The Board made a motion to grant a variance from 780 CMR 907.2, 907.2.1, and NFPA 72-

2007, §6.8.1.3.1.2 to allow for a five-minute investigation phase (“Motion”).  The Motion was 
approved by a two (2) (Semple, MacLeod) to one (1) (Nunnemacher) vote. 

 
                                                                       

                                                                                                       
_______________________    _______________________    __________________ 

              H. Jacob Nunnemacher      Douglas A. Semple, Chair       Alexander MacLeod 
 
 
 
 
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  June 14, 2011 
 


